U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Mational Oceanic and Atmaospheric Administration

MAT IONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawail 96812

April 1, 1986 F/SHC2

Ms. Barbara A. Schroeder
Southeast Fisheries Center
Miami Laboratory
National Marine Fisheriesg Service, NOAA
75 Virginia Beach Drive
Miami, PL 33149

Dear Barbara,

Thank you for sending me a copy of the letter vou recently wrote
to Lew Ehrhart concerning records of tumors on stranded turtles.

If there is any possible way that the incidence of tumors on
stranded turtles can be extracted from your network data, I would
certainly encourage ¥ou to undertake this task, A8 T reported at
the Georgia workshop, in 19gs 29% of our stranded turtles in
Hawaii had fibropapillomas (a specific type of tumor). We are
very concerned about this occurrence, particularly in view of the
fact that many of our resident fishermen fee] certain an increase
has taken place in recent Years. For comparative Purposes, as
well as a status report on disease in your own region, it would

certainly be worthwhile to know the magnitude of this problem in
your area.

If there is any way I can help, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

¢C: Lew Ehrhart
Fred Berry
Joseph Powersg -
Larry Ogren
Paul Raymond



April 1, 1986 F/8WC2:GHB

Dr. R. Brik Martin
genior Beientiat
Applied Biolegy, Inc.
P. 0. Box 9274

Jensen Beach, FL 33457

Dear Erik,

I appreciated having the opportunity to meet you at the recent
workshop in Waverly, Georgia. Enclosed is the assortment of
reprints on our work with seas turtles that I promised to send
you.,

I am anxiocus to learn more about your sightinags of tumors on gqreen
turtles along Hutchinson Island and elsewhere in Florida., I
regret that time did not allow us to discuss this gubject in
detail while we were together. At your earliest convenience, I
would certainly like to hear from you about this interesting and
potentially important subject.

Sincerely,

George H., Ralass
Zoologist

Encloaure

cc: Balazs~
HL

9



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

MNational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center

Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawail 96812

March 3, 1986 F/EWC2:GHB

Mr. Brenner Munger
Environmental Department
Hawalian Electric Company
P. 0. Box 2750

Honolulu, HI 96840

Dear Mr. Munger:

I thought that it would be a good idea to summarize in writing
the events that occurred last week concerning the sea turtles
in your intake compound at the Kahe Point Power Plant.

Your report to me by telephone on Thursday (2/27/86) that
several turtles had somehow entered the compound, and that one
had died a few days ago, resulted in a site inspection on
Friday by myself and two assistants. We observed four juvenile
green turtles (Chelonia mydas) in the compound swimming almost
continuously against the strong current coming in from the
ocean intake tunnels. We were informed by plant personnel that
another considerably larger turtle (estimated at 75 1lbs) had
been seen yesterday, but could not be spotted today. At least
one turtle was said to have been in the compound for many
monthe, possibly even for many years. The other turtles had
shown up relatively recently sometime during the past few
monthe. A second intake compound, much newer in constructien,
was reported to never have turtles entering into it.

The strong current and depth of the compound, and the agility
and speed of the turtles, made it most unlikely for us to catch
them with nets or by hand while swimming after them. Instead,
we employed a capture technique used previously off the seawall
at Midway Island. That is, to simply leap into the water and
grab them when they come up to breathe at a suitable location.
In an hour's time we caught two of the four turtles by this
method. The other two became very alert from this activity. I
recommended to your personnel that they be captured in the same
manner during coming days. I was told that this would be done
and, at my request, the remaining turtles be transported to my
office so they could be examined, tagged, and released.

The two turtles we captured had carapace lengths of 37 and 43
cm, both juveniles of the size class that first assumes
residency in benthic coastal habitat after a post-hatchling
pelagic existence. The smaller turtle was considerably



emaciated, but not to the point of incapacitation. There was
nothing in the compound that I could see might be used for food
by the herbivorous green turtle. However, it was mentioned
that fleshy algae sometimes grow on the walls. We tagged both
turtles and subsequently transported them for release in known
foraging habitat off Hawaii Eai.

We also had the opportunity to examine from shore the screens
at the ocean end of the intake tunnels. Although we could only
see the upper end of these iron panels, it was apparent that
severe corrosion was present, We saw at least one misesing
cross-member which provided a gap which was probably wide
enough for a juvenile green turtle to pass through. It was
also suggested that the bottom of the screen might rest on sand
and coral substrate, which periodically become undercut by
southerly swells,

I appreciate having the opportunity to work with you on this
problem. At this peoint, it appears that the first step toward
a solution would be to replace the worn-out screens, If you
foresee a lengthy delay in keeping the turtles out of the
compound, I recommend that you contact Mr. Doyle Gates
(955-8831) to determine if a permit is needed for "taking"
green turtles (a threatened species) under the U.5. Endangered
Species Act. The State of Hawaii may also require a permit
under their rules governing "wildlife," where sea turtles are
designated as protected species.

Under separate cover, I am sending you several of our publi-
cations on sea turtles. In addition, a color identification
poster will be included for each of the three members of your
staff that we worked with at Kahe Point (Jim Peck, Don Fukuda,
and EKeith Oda). I appreciate all of the fine assistance and
information they provided, since this was my first opportunity
to become familiar with the Kahe Point plant.

Sincerely,

o

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

cc: Dovle Gates
Gene Witham
Steve Kaiser, Sea Life Park



March 7, 1988 P/SHNC21GHB

Hr. Brenner HMunger
Environmental Department
Hawaiian Electric¢ Company
P. O, Box 2750

Honolulu, HI 96840

Dear HMr. Hungﬂ:{

This morning I examined the green turtle that you reported to
usd as belng found dead at the Kahe Paint power plant on
Tuesday, March 4. The remains were in an advanced gtate of
decomposition, consisting of loose plastral and carapace bones,
a few scutes, the head, and pectoral limb bones. Several of
these hones were without Flesh suggesting that fish or crabs
had picked them e¢lean, or that the turtle had been dead for an
extended period allowing the meat to simply rot away. 1
estimated that the turtie had a carapace length of 52 enm (20.5
inches). HNot much more was learned from the postmortem exam.

When Robert Forsyvth plcked up the turtle at Kahe Point, no
information was available on exactly where the assorted remains
had been found. We would be interested in having this specific
information.

Thank you very much for having vour staff deliver the turtle to
our Laboratory that they were able to catch on March §. This
animal measured 41.9 cm and showed considerable enaciation, but
nevertheless was still healthy enough for us to tag and release
without captive recuperation.

EiﬂﬂErEl_‘fr

George H. Balazsa

Zoologist
C¢: Balazg
HIL
Cc WHAFD




March 5, 1988 F/EWC2:GHR

Mr. Brenner Munger
Environmental Department
dawaiian Electric Companvy
P, 0. Box 2750

Honolulu, HI 96840

Dear Mr. Munger:

When I returned to my office this morning after being on sick
leave yesterday, I learned that another dead turtle had been
found in the intake basin at the Eahe Point plant, We
appreciated being able to receive the carcass of this one. An
autopsy will be conducted by our staff veterinarian in the near
future. However, I understand from Robert Foreyth, who picked
up the turtle, that there is very little left of it. It had
apparently been dead for some time, and had decompoeed
considerably.

The total number of turtles that we now know about in the bazin
comes to seven; two dead, two alive which we removed last
Friday, two alive that were still there last Friday, and one
larger turtle seen last Thursday that was thought to be in poor
condition. At this stage, T think it is very important for
your staff to remove the remaining live turtles by the methed
we demonstrated to them. Also, please notify me as soon as
possibly if any other new turtles are spotted in the basin. 1
would like to stay up-to-date on this very interesting,

and potentially important, occurrence.

Sincerely,

George H. Ralazs
foologist

oot Bulazs"f
HL



March 10, 1986 F/SWC2:GHE

Captain Patrick A. Fallon

Commander, Bellowe Air Force Station
P. 0. Box 1010

Waimanale, HI 96785

Dear Captain Fallon:

I am writing to provide you with a brief asummary of the results
of our work at Bellows last Wednesday night, March 5.

Qur net was set near the jetty for a l4-h period extending through-
out the night. We were able to catch one green turtle, but at sunp~
rise we saw several others in the immediate area. I believe that
the glassy ocean conditions, with almost no swell present, aided
these turtles in seeing and avoiding our net. Hevertheless, the
single turtle that was captured resulted in the collection of wal-
uable data on growth and site fixity to a foraging pasture. The
turtle had been originally captured and tagged at this same loca-
tion in May of 1979. In MHay of 1980 it was captured there again.
Since that time, it had grown from 50.5 to 59.1 cm in carapace
(ehell) length, or about 1.5 em (5/8 inch) per vear. The turtle

is Bstill not large enough to be mature, 80 we are unable to say if
it is a male or a female. The mean carapace length of mature female
areen turtles in Hawvaii iz about 92 em (36 inches). When mature,
green turtles in Hawall migrate several hundred miles to the
northweat of Oahu where they mate and lay eggs at French Frigate
Shoals. When the breeding season is completed, they return to
their resident coastal foraging pasture (such as Bellows).

Our work at Bellows alwaye attracts the attention of beach-goers
and various people staying in your guest cottages., I am impreassed
with the high level of interest displayed, and the great relief
demonstrated, when people learn that the turtles we have caught
will return to the sea after tagging. Most people that talk to. us
at Bellows are very concerned about the walfare of the turtles,
and are eager to learn more about them., This time I had a lady
come to me that was upset over a turtle that had been accidentally
hooked the previous day by a fisherman on the jetty. The turtle
escaped aftar breaking the line. I mentioned this continuing
problem to you in my last lettar,

I will be contacting vou again in a few months when we are ready
to do more work at Bellows. Again, thank you for vour cooperation
and assistance.

Sincerely,

George H. Balagzs

cc: Balazs; HIL Zoalogist

e D Gafes



March 10, 1986 P/BWC21GHB

Police Department
Barbere Point Waval Station
Ewa Beach, HI 26706

Dear Officer Batino:

I want to take thie opportunity to thank you for contacting our
agency on BSaturday, March §, concerning the large oreen sea
turtle found dead at vour recreational beach camping area. We
have been able to determine that the turtle was heavily diseased
with tomorous growths on its eyves and front flippers. In addi-
tion, the turtle was infested externally with the marine leech,
Ozobranchus sp. In the near future, we will conduet an

internal autopsy to determine what else may have affected the
turtle's abhility to survive.

AR run know, all sea turtles are protected under the 0.8,

glrtd Species Act (and also by Hawaii State law). Az the
princ agency reeponsible for these animalas, we greatly
appreciate your cooperation in reporting any unusual sightings
of turtles, such as thies recent one. I have enclosed several
of our scientific publications about sea turtles which yvou may
find interesting. Please circulate this material, along with
my letter, to the superintendent of your Police Department and
other officers.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

=

Enclosure

CC: Balazs
HL




March 24, 1986 F/SWC1:GHB

Officer Abraham Tenario
Naval Station Barbers Point
Police Department

Ewa Beach, HI 96706

Dear Officer Tenario:

I appreciated having the opportunity to meet you on Saturday
March 15th when I drove to Iriquois Point Naval Housing to
examine the dead green sea turtle. Althoush the carcace was
considerably rotten and the shell had been removed, I was
nevertheleas still able teo record the presence of extensive
tumors on the eyes, neck, and flippers. This is important
information for our bioclogical research program on Hawamiian sea
turtles. As I mentioned, all sea turtles are protected under
the U.8. Endangered Species Act. Our agency is responsible for
the animal's purvival status and management,

Again, I thank you and your fellew officers for assisting with
thies case, Please continue to notify us about any dead or sick
sea turtles sighted on vour property.

Eincerely,

George H., Balazs
Toologist

ec: PFugene Witham, Enforcement Branch

Be: HL
Balazs




March 25, 1986 F/SAC21GHE

Captain Gary Brent

Vehon Diving Ventures

239 Kawaihae St,., Apt. 1120
Aonolulu, HI 96825

Dear Captain Brent:

I want to take this opportunity to thank vou and your
colleagues (Don Vehon and Linda) for contacting our agency
about the dead green turtle found off Wiu on 24 March 1986,
Mthough the turtle was severely bloated and unsuitable for
necropey, I appreciated being able to rhotograph it to document
the entanglement with a gill net; alsc, to record body
meéasuresments, and inspect for taga and external signe of
dissase. MNone of the later was present.

I have enclosed several articles about sea turtles that vou
may find interesting., 1In addition, a wall poster ic being sent
showing the various species. As you may know, all sea turtles
are protected under the U.8, Endangered Species Act.

Again, thank you fer your fine aseistance. Please contact us
again if you make additional eightings of sea turtles that vou
deem to be significant,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
fooloaist

Enclosure

c¢;: Balazs”
HL




March 24, 1986 F/E8WC2s0CHB

Mr. and Mre. Howard Eorth
4727 Eahala Aveanue
Honolulu, HI 96818

Dear Mr, and Mre. Morth:

I am writing to thank you for notifying our Agency about the
sick greean sea turtle found in front of vour house on Wednesday
afterncon, March 12th. Unfortunately, the turtle died a few
hours later at our Laboratory. The exact cause of death has
not yet been determined, however, it was probably related to
the animal's emaciated condition and presence of tumers. A
complete auvtopsy will be conducted in the near future as part
of our effert to learn more about this threatened species. As
you may know, all sea turtles are protected under the U.5.
Endangered Bpecies Act.

I have enclosed several publicationes about gsea turtles which
you may f£ind of interest. Again, thank you for your
assistance.

BEincerely,

George H, Balezs
Zoologist

Enclosure

bec: HL
Balazs .-*"'"




March 24, 1986 F/SIC1:GHR

Mr. and Mrs. Victor Pavao
154 Wailupe Circle
Honolulu, RI 96B21

Dear Mr. and Mre. Pavao:r

Thank you very much for taking the time to telephone me about
the dead green sea turtle found floating in front of your house
on Sunday, March 16th. There appearad to be physical injuries
to the eyes and plastron (belly plate). However, a complete
autopsy will be conducted in the near future in an effort to
determine the exact cause of death. As I mentioned to you, all
sea turtles are protected under the U.8. Endangered Species
Act. Our Agency conducts biological research on these animals
aimed at enhancing their survival status and management.

1 have enclosed several articles about eea turtles which vou
may find interesting. RAgain, thank you for your assistance,

Sincerely,

George H. Balaze
Zoologlst

be; HL »
Balazs




March 10, 1986 +P/BWC21GHR

Police Department
Barbers Point Naval Station
Ewa Beach, HI 96706

Dear Officer Batino:

I want to take this opportunity to thank you for contacting our
agency on Saturday, March &, concerning the large green sea
turtle found dead at vour recreational beach canping area. ¥We
have been able to detarmine that the turtle was heavily diseased
with tumorous growths on its eyes and front flippers. 1In addi-
tion, the turtle was infested externally with the marine leech,
Ozobranchus sp. In the near future, we will conduct an

internal auvtopsy to determine what else may have affected the
turtle's ability to survive,

As you know, all sea turtles are protected undsr the U. 8.
Endangered Species Act (and alamo by Hawail State law). BAs the
principal agency responsible for these animals, we gqreatly
appreciate your cooperation in reporting any unusual sightings
of turtles, such as this recent one, I have enclosad several
of our seientific publications about sea turtles which you may
find interemting. Please circulate thisg material, along with

my letter, to the suparintendent of your Police Department and
other officers.

Sincerely,

George H., Balazs
Zoologist

Enclosure

CCE Balazs
HIL
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March 31, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

Mg, Becky Yeomans
Outland Teland Educational Center
711 Sandtown Road
Savannah, GA 31410

Dear Becky,

I appreciated having the opportunity to meet you at the recent
workshop in Waverly, Georgia. As requested, I am sending an
asgortment of publications dealing with our research of ges
turtles here in the Pacific. If I remember correctly, you were
especially interested in receiving a copy of the "Gomez and
Balazs" paper listing pestage stampe that portray sea turtles. At
least a dozen more stamps have been izsued since we published this
article a few years ago. I can give you an update if you are
considering assembling & comprehensive collection for your
educational center.

If T can be of any additional help to you, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Bincerely,

George H., Ralams

Zocloglist
Enclosure
cc: Balags ™
HL




March 31, 198§ F/SWC2:GHN

Ms. Cynthia Lagueux

U.8. Fish and Wildlife Service
P. 0. Box 190

Culebra, Puerto Rico 00645

Dear Cynthia,

It was good to see you again at the recent workshop in Waverly,
Georgia. I was pleaged to learn that you are continuing te pursue
your interest in sea turtles.

As you reguested, I am sending a number of my publlications
covering our research of sea turtles here in the Pacifiec. If
there is any way I can be of further assistance, please do not
hesitaste to contact me.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
foologint

Enclosure

oc: !Balnzﬂ-""f
HL



Magch 31, 1986 /8HC2:GHB

Ms. Kathy Hall

nefnrtment of Marine Beciences
University of Puerto Rico
Mayaguez, Puerto Rico 00708

Dear Eathy,

T appreciated having the opportunity to meet you and te discuss
matters of common interest at the recent sea turtle workshop in
Waverly, Georgia.

As requested, I am sending an assortment of my publications
coverina our work with sea turtles here in the Pacific. If there
iz any other way I can be of assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Best regards

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
foologiat

Enclosure
cct Balazs -~
HIL



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Ocoanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center

Honelulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

March 28, 1986 F/EWC2:GHB

Ms. Jan Newhart
207 Eoko Isle
Honolulu, HI 96825

Dear Jan,

I want to take this opportunity to formally thank you for the

important role you played in reporting the injured green turtle
off Waikiki, and then helping me to rescue it.

Because of your involvement, the turtle has now been returned
safely to the sea following removal of the plastic fishing lure
and monofilament line that had been cutting deeply into its
flipper. I feel confident that the turtle will eventually regain
full use of the flipper. You will very likely be seeing the
turtle again regularly sleeping under its same favorite ledge off

the Outrigger Cance Club. I would appreciate hearing about these
future sightings.

Again, you are to be commended for the fine contribution you made
to the survival of this animal,--a protected species under the
U.5. Endangered Species Act.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Zoologist

cc: WPPO
MMFEZ Law Enforcement



March 27, 198§ F/6WC2+GHB

Mr. James Chow
13 Kalulu Place
Wahiawa, HI 96786

Dear Mr. Chow:

I want to take this opportunity te thank you for rescuing

the sick green sea turtle off Haleiwa on March 26th and
transporting it to our facility &t Eewalo Basin. Un-
fortunately, the turtle died that same afternoon. During

a postmortem examination, Y found that several small tumors
(fibropapillomag) were present in the mouth, blocking the
glottie. This was undoubtedly a major contributing factor to
the turtle's death. These tumors, along with the ones on the
eyes, neck, and flippers, were removed and preserved for
eventual analysie by veterinary researchers at the University
of Georgla.

As you know, all sea turtles are protected under the 0.8,
Endangered Species Act (and alsec by Hawaii State law)., As the
principal agency responsible for these animals, we greatly
appreciate your cooperation in reporting any future unusual
encounters with turtles, such as thie recent one. I have
encloged several of our scientific publications about sea
turtles which you may f£ind interesting.

Again, thank you for your contribution.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazs
foologist

Enclosurces

cor G. Balazg~
HL



March 10, 1986 F/BWC2:1GHB

Dr. Archie Carr
Department of Zoology
223 Bartram Hall
University of Plorida
Gaineaville, FL. 32611

Dear Archie,

Enclosed are the assortment of 13 duplicate 35-mm slides from
my FIMD workshop presentation that vou asked me to send for
your use at the forthcoming ocean disposal symposium. These
are the best I have on the subject, so I hope that will fulfill
vour neede, Good luck on your paper for this important
meating. A pre-publication copy, when avallable would be most
appreciated.

I thought that you would probably want to keep the slides to
use again at a later time, so I had them duplicated especially
for you. The cost came to $8.16, which I had to pay for
personally. Gramm=-Pudman, you knowl BSo if vou have the funds
to reimburse me, that would he appreciated.

Best regards.

Sincerely,

Georae H. Ralazm
Zoologist

Enclosure

co: Balazs.— <
HIL




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Mational Deeanic and Atmospheric Administration

HAT IOMAL MARIME FISHERIES SERVICE
Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

February 18, 1986 F/SWC2:GHE

¥Mr. Mohemmed Bin Amecur A1 Barwani

Iirector af Marine Fisheries Science Centre
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries
SULTARATE OF OMAN

Desr Mr., Barwani:

It'a been some years now since we met at the CITES conference in Ban Jose,
Costa Rica. We seem to have lost contaet, so I thought I would take thie
opportunity to send you several of our recent publications on sea turtles. I
understand from ITON that your program to conserve sea turtles has been going

well., If there is any way that I can be of assiptance at this time, please
do not heagitate to contact me.

Begt regardis.



January 27, 198§ F/aiC2

Dr. Bally Murphy

fouth Carolina Wildlife and
Marine Resources Department

P, 0O, Box 12559

Charleston, 3C 20412

Dear Dr. Murphy:

Thank you for your letter of Jeanuary B, 1986 regquesting that
George Balams participate on the program of the forthcoming 6th
Ennual Workshep on Sea Turtle Biology in Waverly, Georgia. I am
pleased to report that George will be able to accept your
invitation. He will be contacting you shortly by telephone te
determine hie exact role and responsibilities to the workshop.

Sincerely,

Richard 8. Shomura
Director, Honolulu ELaboratery

cc: Balazse



Janoary 21, 1986 F/SWC2:GHB

Mr. Thane Wibbels

Department of Biology

Texas A & M University

College Ftation, Texas 77843-31258

Dear Thane,

Assuming you have now returned from successful field studies
in Australia, I thought I would take this opportunity to
welcome yvou home, and to send the enclosed reprint. I
appreciate the contribution you made while T was ling
together background literature for this paper. & extra
enclosed reprint is for Dave Owens.

Whenever you send word, I am prepared to ship the remaining
serum samples for sex determination analysis. 1 know that we
are both anxicus to finalize this work and get something
published. I want to be very cautious when T send the
samplea, Last month I shipped nine whole frozen blood samples
to Bylvia Galloway by Express Mail, It arrived gpeven full
days later--completely thrawed and worthlesz! No one in the
system could tell me what went wrong.

Best regard for the Mew Year.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
foologint

Encloaure -

oo Balagzs
HL




UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
SAINESVILLE, 32611

DEPARTHMENT OF ZOOLGGY
221 BARTRAM HALL
B04-33Z.1 107

8 December 1985

Mr. Jean Baulu

Head and Program Leader

Barbados Primate Research Center
& Wildlife Reserve

"Hillcrest,™ Bathshaba

St-Joseph, Barbados

Dear Mr, Baulu:

Thank you for your letter of 14 November. I am glad you are finding
our Sea Turtle Manual to be of help in your work. I would be happy to
work with you in any way in the development of your marine turtle
booklet. I thought the booklets you sent were quite fnformative.

I was particularly fnterested to learn that the red-footed tortoise is
in your Wildlife Reserve. I have worked with that species in Venezuela
and Barbados, but the "Checklist of West Indian Reptiles and Amphibians®
does not 1ist Barbados as one of the locations of the tortofse. Could you
tell me how common it is on Barbados and whether you know 1f and/or when
the tortofse was introduced onto the island? As you may knows it is a
matier of debate whether the tortoise populations on the various fslands
are natural or introduced,

Thank you for any information you can send me. I look forward to
hearing from you. Pleass let me know 1f I can be of help 1n any way with
your work.

Sincerely yours,
;Eaéaidﬁf féﬁ;hmﬁiﬁfﬂéyﬂf
Karen Bjorndal

Chairman, IUCN/SSC Marine Turtle
Specialist Group

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPFFOATURMITY JAFFIRMATIVE ACTION CHMPLOYER



UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA %
GAIMESYILLE, 32611

CEFARTMENT OF I00OLOGY
273 SARHTARAY HALL
934.-333-1197

8 Decembar 1985

To: Guy Guagni def Marcovaldi
Mario Hurtado \,9{’
Rene Margquez M, !t

From: Karen Bjorndal ﬂﬁL}Lﬁi Cf{ﬂx

I have just received a copy of the enclosed letter from Robert Scott,
550 Executive Offfcer. I am sending copies to you, as the members of the
group representing the Latin American regfon. What action, if any, do you

think the Marine Turtle Specialist Group should take in response to this
lettar?

Also, I would appreciate it if thﬂsé of you who were able to attend
the sea turtle symposium in Costa Rica last week would send me a summary
of what cccurred at the meetings.

Any advice on the enclosed letter or information on the Sympos fum will
ba most appreciated.

oy R Scott

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OFPGRTUHITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTISH EMPLOYER
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8 Decembar 1985

Dear George:

I have enclosed my formal acceptance letter. Thanks for the
invitatfon. I thought the Recovery Team would be for the greater Pacific
area. Was the intention always just to cover Hawa{i, or did you all
chicken out of trying to deal with all of the problems of Guam et al, fn
addition to the very touchy Hawaiian sf{tuation?

I have also enclosed copies of two letters that I thought might
fnterest you: my response to the Barbados monkey preserve man (see, some
one is benefitting from our manual) and Scott's response to Doug
Robinson's letter. I was not able to get hold of Woody before the Costa
Rica symposium. Both Larry and I are interssted to hear what went on. and
are counting on you to inform us fully!

Yes, Colin went to the Philippines, and the trip seemed to go very
well. I just received his report 2 weeks agos, just when Hurricane Kate
was tromping over Inagua and scaring me half to death that my 12 years of
work was going to be swimming out to sea. After a very long week,
commun fcation with the 1sland was finally restored; and we learned there
had been very 11ttle damage. Alan went down for a check-up visit (my back
has been giving me trouble, so I had to stay behind) and found everything
in decent shape. Anyway, Chuck Carr and I have written to Colin for
information on how his counterparts in the Philippines reacted to his plan
and what he feels needs to be done next. I'11 send you a full report when
I have it to sand.

Regarding the Tokelau carey fish Tures. In an ideal world, I would
agree with you that 1t would be a good idea to let the Tokelau fishermen
have access to a small amount of seized carey shell for this traditional
fishing method. However, given that we do not inhabit an ideal world, I
have reservations about the plan. Firsts fn many areas, there has been
and will continue to be pressure to allow trade in carsy shell that has
already been collected. The typical reasoning: The turtles are already
dead. why let the shell go to waste, etc. etc. Unfortunately, this
reasocning has been used repeatedly to gain export permits for
torteiseshell from the Bahamian Ministry of Agric. and Fisheries, after
the Bahamas signed CITES. This was shell that was to known to have been
collected after signing the treaty, and was not "grandfathered n." I am
sure the Bahamas 1s not alone in this, and I know this reasoning 1s very
difficult to answer, given the utilization mind-set of the individuals so
often involved. Although I can see a clear distinction between the case I
Just cited and the Tokelau fish lures. I am afraid that many would not. I
would hate this example to be used as the toe in the door for those in
favor of uti1izing confiscated goods--whether they are crocodile hides,
stuffed elephants or tortoiseshell.

second, I think 1t would be impossible to ensure that the
tortofseshell fish Tures would not enter into trade. Something as guaint
as tortoiseshell fish lures would be a tourist delight. I know nothing of
the tourist situation on Tokelau, but even if the tourist trade has so far
passed Tokelau by, I can't belfeve any Pacific island is safe for long.

I am very sympathetic to the concept. but I am concerned about some of
the possible ramifications. Feel free to disregard my comments and
dismiss me as "crotch-bound" (as Archie would say). If you proceed, I
know 1t will be with the great degree of caution you always employ.

Hope all is well with you and your family. A1l 1s fine on this end.

Best regards,



December 11, 1985 F/BWC2:CHD

Mr. Alvin F. Nacu
Officer-in-Charge
Task Force Pawikan
F.0. Box OPF 209
U.P, Diliman, 0.C.
Philippines 7004

Dear Mr, Nacu:

Thank you very much for vour recent letters requesting copies

of two of my publications on marine turtles. I am pleased to

make them available to you for the Task Force Pawikan. Do not
hesitate to contact me if I can be of any further assistance.

Bincerely,

George H. Balaze
Zoologist

enclosures

ac: 3. BalazsfH
HI,




December 10, 1985 F/8MC2:1GHB

Dr. BE. G, Bilas

Marine Biological Association of India
Post Box No. 1023

Ernakulam, Cochin - 682 011
INDIA

Dear Dr. Bilas:

I am writing to request a copy of the Proceedinge for the
January 1985 Symposium on Endangered Marine Animals and Marine
Parks. I am especially interested in reading the 13 papers
that were presented dealing with marine turtles,

Thank you for your assistance. I have enclosed several of my
own recent publications which may be of interest.

Sincerely,

George EH, Balazs
Zoologist

Enclogure

cc: Balazs -r""f

HL



Wovember 22, 1985 F/SWC2:CHR

Dr. Peter Lutz

RSMAS/BLR

4600 Rickenbacker Causeway
University of Miami

Miami, PFL 33149

Near Nr, Luktz:

Rich Prill teld me of your interest in the black foreign
substance we have found in the intestine of several of our
stranded Mawaiian green turtles, Thiz materizl seems to be
confined te the duodenum., It ie quite viecous and has a
hydrogen sulfide odor. Various tests have been run on the
material, but nothing conclusive has resulted (copies
encloged). Are you aware of any other reports of this nature?
I1f 80, I would appreciste hearing the details,

I hope you received the literature on the electro-immobilizer
which I mailed to you after the Kemps ridley symposium,

Begt regards.

E.’.'I.':E‘EL'E].?:

George H, Balazs
foologist

Encloaure

ce: Balazs
HL

-
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Hay 30, 1985 Flawc2

T0: FEWli4 - Bugene Withew, Lasw Enforcement, Southwest Eegion
TOROUCH: FBWE - Willism G. Gilmartin
o¥; FSEI - Ceorge H. Ralazs
SURNECT: Haport of recent EIA vielatiom on Molokal

On May 21, 1985 T was informed by telephone thet = juvenile green
turtle had been seen swlming in an errstic manner close to shorw in the
Eswela region of Molokai. The turtls bad a hole in ir, and tagas were
present on the fromt flippera. No other ils were available,

Bill Pulelea, Btate agquatic biologist om Holokai (telephone: 567-6696
¢ 533-3778) mny be able to provids yow with séditicns) information.

e




HMay 23, 1985 F/8WC2:CHR
Hs. vl-llﬁ'l- h-h“
1988 Sylvan Btreet
Eugene, Oregon 97403

Dear Mp. deJung:

Thank you for your recent letter expreseing interest in Hawasiion sea
turtles, and roequesting background litersture for your term paper as this

subject. I hope that the enclosed articles will be helpful in this regard.

I look forward to meeting you in person whem you return to Hawaii.
can be of any further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balsazs
Zoologist

Enclosure
ce!  Balazs
HL

If 1
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April 30, 1985 F/8WC2:GHB

T0: F/OWR4 ~- Cene Witham
THRY: F/BWC2 - William G. Gilmartin
FROM: FfBWC2 - George H. Balaze

SUBJECT: Speared green turtle found at Hanauma Bay (State Marine Life
Conservation area)

At 1 p.m. on Sunday, April 28, 1985, I received a telephone call at
home from the State DOCARE enforcement office saying thst a 15-ineh dead
green turtle had been reported to Jerry Miller, & life guard at Haunsma
Bay. The turtle had been found and retrieved by a Captain Sae Tuia of 113
Kaiolohia Way, Monolulu, EI 96825, The turtle was subsequently transferred
to me for examination., It was found to have besn dead for at least 24 h.

A deep puncture wound was present in the ventral neck/jaw region which was
undoubtedly responsible for the turtle's death.

Captain Tuis telephoned me at howe on Sundsy evening after apparently
being given my mumber by State emforcement. He was upset because he had
been told by the State that the shell of the turtle could not be returned
to him, T asked him to plesse call your office, or Gene Hitta, for a full

explanation of why this is both inappropriats and legally impossible unless
the use of the shell somehow involved a legitimate educational program.

cc:  Balaes z‘"’
HL




April 26, 1985 F/8WC2:GHR

i
TO: F/8URt - Cene Withem

THED : F/oWC2 - Willism G, Gilmartin
FROM: F/BWC2? - George H. Balaze

SUBJECT: Two recent greem turtle strandings on EKailua Beach showing
evidence of law violation

Juvenile green turtles measuring 41 and 39 o in carapace lemsth were
found washed in dead on Kailua Beach on April 17 and 18, respectively, by
Paul Monel of 1366 Aupapache St., Kailus, HI 96734 (telephone Mo, 261-1244).
Mr, Homel walks the entire beach esch morning for exsrcise. The turtles
were found about 1-1/2 city blocks from each other. Both turtles were in

the early stages of decomposition, estimated to have been dead for not more
than 48 s

The firet turtle had two distinetive puncture marks on the top of the
carapace, highly suggestive that a 3-prong spear had been thrust against it
at an angle. The puncture spots penetrated into the bone, but mot through
the carapace into the underlying lungs and other internal organs. Tha
cause of death for this animal could not be determined, The second turtle
had been decapitated, possibly by an explosive bang-stick in view of the
tattered appearance of the neck. It is highly unlikely that this injury
had resulted from a shark attack since there were mo other lesions on the
turtle.

Photographs were taken of both of these turtles prior to autopey and
can be made available should you wish to review them,

cct Balagg -~
HL




March 14, 1985 F/EWC1:uec
T0: Gene Witham
THROUGH: William G. Gilmartin
FROM: George H. Balazs

SURJECT: Commercizl advertisements displaying divers clinging to the backs
or in other ways harasaing Hawaiian sea turtles

The most recent instance of this continuing problem came to my
dttention when reading the March 1985 issue of 8kin Diver. This magazine
is the wost popular and widely distributed publication covering scuba and
skin diving activities. The March imsue carrind a major feature article on
diving in the Hawaiian Islands. Oune of the ads (page 39 attached) with the
article shows & diver hanging onto a green turtle. The text advertises
axclusive dive trips te a number of locatioms, including "Turtle Heaven,"
There is no mention anywhere of the turtles being protected. The magazine
is distributed both nationally and internationally, and I can imagine some
people believing that the turtles could be taken for trophy sndfor meat.

In addition, the advertisement would certainly lead one to believe that
patronage of this dive shop (Captain Memo's in Lahaina, Maui) would result
in one being able to ride & turtle, or have a photograph taken with oue.

Another ad that appears on page 3l also shows a diver holding a green
turtle. This ad, by Ocesn Charter Bervice in Eaneohe, features dive tours
to Christmas, Fanning, and within the Hawaiian Islands including Wiihau.

The situation of commercial divers repsatedly vieiting particular

gites Lo ride turtles seems to have increased comnsiderably in recent
months, I felt that you would want to be informed about thess current ads.

GHB/11

be: HL -
Balagzs




MATIOMAL MARNE FISHERIES SERYICE
HOMOWILY LABDRATORY

P. O. BOX 3830

HOMNOLULY, HAWAI 956812

February 12, 1985 F/suc2

Mr, REalston Nagata
Director

Divigion of State Parks
P, 0. Box 621

Honolulu, HI 96809

Daar HMr. Nagata:

Relisble reports over the past I years of green sea turtles basking
ashore on the Na Pali Coast during the winter momths have prompted us to
consider investigating this important phenomencn in grester detail.
Basking behavior by green turtles is coemon in the remote Mortlwestern
Hawaiian Ielande, but has not been documented on the main islands during
previous years. As you way know, the green turtle is listed as a
threatened species under the 1.8, Endangered Bpecies Act, and is equally
protected under Btate law. The Bouthwest Fisheries Center Honolulu
Laboratory has the responsibility of conducting research which will aid
in the biological recovery of the Hawaiiah green turtle populationm.

Mr. Jack Harter of Jack Herter Helicopters on Ksuai has been vary
helpful to us in reporting the aeriasl sightings of turtles along the Na
Pali Coast, especially on the beach at Wualolo Kai. As yet, no sightings
of basking turtles have occurred this winter. However, in the pest, March
appears to be a favored month. In addition, we have resson te believe that
basking is more prevalent at night, when aerial observations are not
possible. In order to gather exact information, I would like to have one
of our researchers, Mr. George Balaszs, be placed on the beach at Mualole
Fai for a J-day period when basking turtles began to be sighted by Mr.
Harter. In order to accomplish this work, we would need permission for Mr.
llarter to land for a short time to drop off and pick uwp Mr. Balssze and a
small amount of cemping supplies. Would you please advise us on how to
proceed in obtaining the proper permit. If there are additionmal questions

concerning this request, please feel free to call Mr. Balazs at 943-1231,
Thank you for your assistonce. *

Sinceraly,

Richard 8. Shomurs

Director, Honolulu Laboratory
ce: Balazs i
HL
oo




February 12, 1985 F/8WC2:CHE
TO: William G. Gilmartin, Leader, Marine Mssmals and Endangered
8pecies Program
FROM; George H. Balasze, Wildlife Diclogiat

BUBJECT: Recently received report entitled "A review of subsistence uses of
8ea turtles in the central and western Pacific with respact to
Federal regulations suthorizing a subsistence take of green sea
turtles in the Trust Territory of the Pacifie Islands™ authored by
Jim Lecky and Cene Witta of the Southwest Begion

The availability of the above report was advertised in a Januwary 3,
1985 potice in the Federal Register. Following a written request, I
recently received a copy from the Southwest Region at Terminal Island. To
uy knowledge, it is currently the only copy here at the Homolulu Laboratery.
The report is quite comprehensive, including appendices consisting of a
lengthy memo from the General Council (32 p), a summary of comments and
responses made at public hearings held during mid-1983 at 1.8, Pacific areas
(7 p), and the $5,000 contract report on subsistence use of turtles by R,
E. Johannes of Perth, Australia (32 p), The conclusions and recommendations
are sound, i.e., maintain current prohibitions in Hawaii, Guam, and American
Samoa; and work toward the recovery of the stocks. Jerry Wetherall's
nathematical assessment of Lhe green turtle nesting stock at French Frigate
Shoals played an important rols in the raport. Jerry's administrative
report (E~83-8) was credited in the "references" section.

Oue item of concern to me was the absence of any mention to the
administrative report (H-83-17) 1 prepared in September 1983 entitled
"Subsistence use of sea turtles at Pacific islands under the jurisdiction of
the United States." This report was resesrched and written to provide
background documentation for the subsistence review, While information and
hard=to-locate literatuvre appesr to have been drawn from my report, it was
hot credited in the "references" section of the Bouthwest Region report.
Obviously there would be no merit in baving this oversight corrected at such
a late date. However, for future purposes I do hope that proper and
appropriate credit will be given to material prapared by an HL scientist
such a8 myself.

GHB/11

bec: HL
Balazs




P. O. BOX 3830
HONOLULY, HAWAR 6812



¥Wovember 1R, 1985 F/BWC2:GHR

Hallprint Pty, Ltd,
27 Jacobsen Crescent
Holden Will, SA 5088
Australia

Dear Biras:

T would appreciate receiving samples and information on your
line of fish and crustacean tage which were described in the

July 1985 issuve of Rustralian Fisheries.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

George H, Balazs
Foologiast

cc: Balazs™
HL




OFFICE DE LA RECHERCHE SCIENTIFIQUE h
ET TECHNIQUE OUTRE-MER PORT-VILA, Is  16th September 1982

MISSION DE PORT-VILA

B.P, 8 — PORT-VILA

WAMLATL
Tl : 2z
Mr. George BALAZS
Southwest Fibhearias Center
TECE/1/4 P.0O. Box 3830
Honolulu
Hawaii 96812
TiBah.

Dear George,

This short letter is to acknowledge receipt of the
biologicel samples maker ag well as your excellent synopsis
on green turtle. I have just attended the annusl South Pacifiec
Commission Fisheries meeting am an observer, Nothing was said
on turtles, However I was recently told that they are going to
undertake turtle farming in Tehitl and perhaps in New Calsdonia.
By the way is it planned to produce & short report on the aerial
survey carried out in New Caledonia in December 1979 ¥ In case
it isy, I would much appreciate to be sent m copy &8s particulariy
as gince that time I do not feel that confident in smzll planss.

Begt personal regards.

Tours sincearely,
J_4{/—\_—"f--_-‘_h
rwn T e b
i ﬁ:\i = %
=l

Rané GRANDPERRTIN
Marine Biologait
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20 September, 1982

br . Balazs,

Hational Marine Fisheries BSarvice,
F.0, Box 3830,

HOROLULD,

Hawaii. 96812

Dear George,

Thanks for your note and the enclosed information sent to Mark
Gentla. Mark has left the Commission for greemer pastures end is
contactable at the fullnwiug_ addresas, at least in the short term:

Mr Mark Gentle
7B June Place
HAMTLTON

Wew Zealand.

Your assumption re the Fisheries Newslatter was unfortunately
right, All Newsletters have a low printing priority and the time delay
has now reached a point where much of the information walue of the News-
latter is being lost. As soon as we have a replacement for Mark in post
(November), I will consider a less ambitious version of the Hewsletter
which will be closer to the vsusl newsletter format, and much easler to
print. This would enable us to get the Information out on a more regular
basis,

-

Yours =sin L

')
Fisheries Adviser

BRS f+m.



August 16, 1982 F/SWC2 1 GHB

Mr. Fred Barry

lational Marine Fisherias Servica
Boutheast Fisheries Center

75 Virginia Beach Drive
Miami, FL. 33149

Danr Frad,

As the result of recent correspondence and a talsphone conversation
with Karen Bjorndal, I have agreed to join with her to edit the secomd
varsion of your sea turtle conservation mamual. You will recall that
during our talephone discusaion in May, I refrained from giving yvou a
final decision on this request until I wvas provided with the first version
of the manual. At the time of Naren"s request I still had not received a
copy. Nevertheless, Xarsn was very persuasive, and I am now confident
that wve can sneccessfully accomplish the tamk.

finee 1 am presently working under am I.P.A. contract for the WMFS
HEonolulu Laboratory, I think it would he a good idea for vyou to write to
Mr. Richard 8. Shomura (lLaboratory Pirector) and request my assistance as
co-aditor, Although I anticipate doing moat of the work outside of my
regular workday, a letter to Mr. Shommura from vour office seems in order.

I look forward to seeing you at the WATS meeting in Costa Riea,
provided T am abhle to obtain the necessary funds to attend,

Sincaraly,

George 11, Balazs

Fishery Riolopist
ect Dr, Earem Bjormdal .
GHE 1e¥
ec: Balazs
HL

bec fg:"fr'} (_;'?.r”mnf.!‘.:pg
E.r: -éﬂ-l--ﬂ" Séﬂ'iﬂwfﬂ_




Octobar 26, 1982 F/SWC2 : GHR

TO: Bill Gilmartin
Doyle Gates
John Naughton
Gene Nitta
Gene Witham

FROM; George Balazse
SUBJECT: BSurvey of subsistence fishing in Guam

During the course of recent library research I came across an excellent
report on a survey of subaistence fishing in Guam econducted during 1977. In
addition to studying this report, I have spoken with the author whe curreatly
resides here in Honolulu. When your time permita, I recommend that you read
this document as background informatiom om the subject of green turtles. The
full refarence is:

Jennison-Nolan, J. 1979, Guam: Changing patterns of
coastal end marine exploitatiom. Sea Grant Publicatiom
UGSG 79-11, end University of Guam Marine Laboratory
Technieal Report Ho. 59, 62 p.

be: Balazs
HL

GHE:iht
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RUTGERS

THE STATE UNIVERSITY
OF NEW JERSEY

COOK COLLEGE« DEFARTMENT OF HORTICULTURE AMD FORESTRY
PO, BOX 231 « NEW BRUMSWICK « NEW JERSEY 0&a0

October 27, 1982

The Editor

Ihe New York Times Magsszine
229 West 43rd Street

New York, New York 10034

Dear Sir:

John MeLean (letters, Oct. 2L) writes that sea turtle "farming" is an
example of specles preservation for profit, and pleads for a relaxation of
the regulations that currently keep all sea turtle preducts out of the U.5.
We disagree -- not with the idea of preservatien for profit, but with the
idea that sea turtle "farming" has anything to do with preservation., In
fact, these "farma" (which rely heavily on wild-caught animals to maintain
their egg production) are more likely to be the last nail in the coffin of
the green turtle and perhaps other species of marine turtles.

There are many reascns why sea turtle "farms" are not the conservatien
boon they claim to be, but one is overriding. In order to sell their products,
these Warms" must stimulate world-wide demand for expensive ses turtle products,
and there is no effective way to prevent poachers from then capitalizing on
this demand and filling it with wild-gaught animsls from rapldly dwindling
stocks,

Unlike alligators, which recover rapidly fram persecution and which live
in the U,S5. where protection is possible, sea turtles take as long as 30-40
years to reach breeding age, are scattered among many eountries and in
international waters, and are very vulnerable to poaching nearly everywhere.
Conservationists cannot fight the demand for turtles stimulated by turtle
"farms", nor can we fight all t he misinformation about sea turtle conservation
put forth by those trying to sell "farmed" turtles.

Ferhaps by some time next century, some sea turtle stocks will have
recovered to the point where limited expleitation for lwtury markets will be
possible. For now, we hope that the U.3. Government will keep its wise ban
against the importation of "farmed" sea turtle fierchandise, and we urge
American citizens to refrain from buying sea turtle products - t; soup,
oll, shell, eggs, or leather -- legal or illegal, wherever they iy be offe

for sale.

- o -

% | J b—'\.-\ﬁ..f/ﬂan--"} ‘_(9"'5'

vid Ehrenfeld Archie Carr George/Halszs
Professor of Blology Graduate Research Profegsor Ha Institute o
Rutgers University University of Florida, and Marine Biology, and

Chairman, Marine Turtle Deputy Chairman,
(201 932 9553) Specialist Group, Inter- IUCN Marine Turtle

national Union for the Group

Conservation of Kature )

and Natural Hesources @“ﬁjg#? &3/

(IUCN), switzerland
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Presorvaiion

2or Profit

Clifford Moy has contrib-
uted useful inzight o waorld
coneamn for the wildiife of Af-
ricik  ("Preservation for
Frofit," Sept. 12).

Kenya mneeds help and
knows it High-level intermna-
tignal cooperation 1s the logi-
cal means by which the parsi-
mony, subterfuge and corrup-
gzt thiat have dogeed conser-
wation undertakings in East
Africa, thus far, may be sue-
cossfully clreimvented,

CLEMENT E. MEROWIT
Director

Friends of Africa in America
Tarryiown, N.Y.

.-:AM Clifford May peints out,
thers are a growing number

congervation of endangered
spzcles who are coming to the
conclusion  that traditional
conservation methods may
not ba emoupgh o succead,
given the vicissitudes of life
today.

Increagingly, these people
are beginning 1o consider the
option of farming such ani-
mals for profii a5 one way o
help prevent their extinction,
nigt fmly im Africa and the
third world, but in our own
neck of the woods ag well.

In your own country, it is
being tried with some sueoeasy
with alligators and in my
country with the preen sea
tuetle (Chelonia mydes) also
with some sucoess (wa have
been at it for s2ven years),

In our case, our kot has been

of persons dedicated to the |

made extremely difficnlt be-

cause the United States has
stopped us from exporting
our farmed turtle products to |
it. This ban is 5o rigid we may |
nit even transship our prod- |
ucts though your poris, mak- |

ing it next to impossible to ex- |
However, attitudes are

beginning to change, and wo
are hopeful that the United
States Government will, in
the end, demanstrate the will-
ingnass to help a neighbor
that has always been the hall- ,
mark of vour warm and
EEnerois people. :
¥We have no doubt that by |
|

|
port ty other countries, ‘
|

shedding light on this subject
Clifford May will have done a
great deal to help our tiny
country and cur even tinier
Indestry of the farming of
grecn sea turtbes.

THE HoN, JORN McLEaN
Member, Executive Council
of the

Cayman Islands

for Agriculture, Lands and
Matural Resources
Cayman Izlands |

Britizh West Indiss

In a quest for some sort of
*arldiite elitizm,"” persons at
the forefront of “congerva-
tion™ groups speak a bureao.
cratic lingo, Dissertations on
wildlife are strangely dispas-
sionate and overlald with |
such terms a8 “harvesting™
and “tn:lpplng" instead of
“Killing,"" or “'maximom sus-
Lainahle yield," which |
moans: “How many can we |
Kl without wiping out the |
species?"

Thiz phenomenon can be at-
tribasted to the fact that most
“conservationist" organiza-
tions are dominated by hunt-
ers. For example, the Na-
tional Wildlife Federation is,
for the most part, & compos-
ite of local trapping and hupi-
ing clubs, Entrusting humt-
ing-oriented groups with the
“protection' of wildiife is
analogous o deputizing Al
Capane to fight crime in Chi-
CAED.

SU5AN RUSSELL
Education Director
Friends of Animals Ine,

Mew York City |

| P

ﬁ{}?/fif

As Clifford May suggests, it
seems i be the haphazard de-
arruction of animal habitats
| for & burgeoning human
population which is responsi-
ble for the increasing loss of
wildlife rather than hunting

or managed cropping of in- {

digenous species.,
Those of us at the School for
Field Swudies see the Hop-

craft Ranch experiment as
| one viable component inm &

comprehensive solution to the

| problem. We are beginning
{ our third year of operation in

Kenva and our second with

’ancranﬂmnhaanm

The Kenva situation provides
an unparalleled learing ex-

| perience for students to be-

come sensltzed to the coon.
try on its own terms. That, in
the long run, may be the most
veluable eantribution we ean
make o the cause of conser-
vation,
JaMmES L. ELDER
Director, The School for Field
. Stdbes
Cambridge, Mass.
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Hussell Baker's

| Boyhood-

Lacking Russell
eloquence, | cannot properly
axpress my gratitude for his
“Memolr of & Smali-Town
Eovhood™ {Sept. 123,

I have always admired Jr,
Baker's “way wlth words,™
but this time his story 1s more
than clewer sarire. It i5 re-
ality Infused with compassion
and love, Because of him, the
world seemed less unfeeling
today. RUTA RUDZITIS

North Bellmore, L.1.

Russell Baker wrires rhar
“beyond Lovettsville lay

Brunswick, that wvision of

Baker's |

[

FT#L#--L—:.?

Paradise.*' mentions that
Brunswick had a department
S10TE = It Wag Kaplan's, The
“drugstore where you could
sit down at a round cable and
have somebody bring you an
ite-cream soda' was Ho-
rine’s Pharmaey, And on the

| “street stretching for bwo o

three blocks lined with
stores™ was A I, Elims
Haberdashery, where in 1530,
on the second fleor, 1 was
born. My family lived in
Brunswick from 1926 to 1834,
My maother, who I8 now B8,
remembers that time well,
She recalls that there were
Is of Bakers — they wers
“railroad people.

We moved o Frederick in
M and stayed thers until
1954, I had occasion to work at
the "‘hospital in Frodsrick™
where Mr., Baker's fathor
coild ' gat better, ™

The article brought back
many menories,

MarTon J. ELLix, M.D,
Baltimore

'Thoe Case Against
Sanciions

Make no misiake about i,

George Ball's article "The

Ciase Against  Sanctions™
{Sept. 12} is the case for ap-
peasement. In Mr. Ball's
view there j5 no reason to
punish Soviet actions and no
means at our disposal for
doing so. The military regime
in Poland is simply obsereed
as part of the ebb and flow of
history, and economic sane-
tions are seen as a fatwoes ex-
ercise in power politics. What
would Mr. Ball propose?
Surely the use of United
States military forces is unid-
maginable. What Mr. Ball de-
scribes as the Manichaean
world view of the nesconser-
vatives is In fact his mono-
chromatic view of the Sovist
s5ystem a5 a benfgn boha
mith. [ suspect his recom-
mendation for the next epi-
2ode of Soviet adventurism
will be the bovcoit of the 1984
Diympics. What an extreordi-
nary humiliation that will be
for the Russlans,

HERBERT LONDON
Mew York City
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Detober 28, 1982 F/SWC2 1GHB

Tt William G. Gilmartin, Leader, Marine Mawmal and Fndangerad Species
Investigation
FROMy GCeorge H. Balaes

SUBJECT: Some comments on tha October 15, 1982 letter te Mr. Ford from
K. L. Brandt

1, There is no evidente that the gresn turtle was ever one of the "people's
tradition staples™ smong the natdve Hawaiians, In the old culture of Hawaii,
gresn turtles were reserved exclusively for the ruling class——alii and chiefs,
This fact has been clearly dooumented in the literatvre by historians of
lHowaiisn sncestry.

2, The prohibition on taking green turtles in Hewsil was not imposed
specifically on the "pative Hawaiian people.” The prohibition obviously
applies equally to all people of the state,

3. There is no mention in the literature of a "ritual use™ of green turtles
in the culture of old Hawaii. In contrast, a ritusl use in preparing turtles
as food for chiefs is lmown to have axisted in the Thamotu Archipelage, Rorthern
Cook Islands, and several othar Pacific island locatioms.

4. It would be useful to ses the documentation supportimg the statement that
"many islanders do indeed employ the Honu Mama'o in certain aspacts of our
aneient worship,” The only mention in the literature of an ancient worship
of sea turtles relater to the persomal gods or sumakua of certain families.
In thesa cases, the people involved would never eat, or in any wther way
harm,; & sea turtle. The turtles wera worshipped as baing part humem,

5. ‘There is no mention in the Hawaifan literature of tha name "Honu Mema's™
bﬂqmliﬂtum {grmturtli}.urmnthlrl'puhln!lu
tu.r:ll.. in the Hawaiian language is lmown simply as "honu,"™

is of European origin, and was not used in the gulture
of n:l.d hﬂil.. It is therefors interssting to note that tha dictionary
definition of "mama'oc™ i1s "green"™ of "greenish."

6, Based on my knowledge to date, thars is no "real™ or t" need for

in Hewaii (native Hawmiisns or otherwise) to specifically take green
turtles for subaistence. Alternate protein food pources are availahle from
tha ocean and elssvhere.

7. Governor Ariyoshi did not support in testimomy tha lifting of restrictions
on green turtles "as relating to native Hmmiisns," Governor Ariyoshi's
testimony in 1975 and 1976 (on listing the green turtle under the ESA) stated
that he was in favor of noncommercial use by all the people of Hawaii, not
just native Havallane.




8. "...that which is fair for natives of the Trust Territery" is
necessarily "equally fair for native Hawaiians." There are substant
differences betwean the people and places involved.

9. I am not familiar with the Fahanshou Hawaiisn Poundation, or the
Hawaiian Rite Church-Hale o Lomo. It would be informative toe know how many
people are being represented by this organization and faith, and the addresses
of the unite mentiomed that exist on other islanda.

10, The issue at hand here appeara to involve far more than just green
turtles., Rather the proposition is being set forth that laws now covering
tha protection and eontrolled veage of wildlife and fish should not apply to
native Hawsiian people, if it can be demonstrated that some form of usage
pecurred in the culture of old Hawaii, This viewpoint could logically also
include Hawaiian seabirds, forest birds, various marine mammals (including
monk seals), hawkabill turtles, and even dogs, all of which are protected
spacies at tha present tima, A separate set of rulss covering size rastric-
tions and gear usags in fishing practices would aleo seem reasomable under
this point of view. In any event, the establishment of any "separate
community” policy of this nature, if found to be warranted, should in my
view originate first within the Hawaii State Govermment, and not at the
federal level.

GHE ey
cr: Balazs
‘HE




¥ovember 23, 1943

dr. Fred Berry

Southesst Flaberies Center
Hatlonal Marine Fisheries Service
{5 Virginia Beach Drive

Miaml, Florida 33149

Daar Pred:

A8 you have heard from Karen Bjorndal, our work on "edicion number two"

of the Sea Turcle Manual is prograssing fairly well. Howevar, we have boen
somewhat surprised hy the paucity of letters sent in response to our e
of October Bth, Reverthaless, what we have received in rhe way of comments
has proved wogthwhile.

Hy main reason for writing to You at this time is to ask if you can now
give wa a firm commitment to cover WYy expenses to the WATS meeting during
July of next year. You will recall senticning this possibility when You
first telephomed me about editing the Manusl, I would greatly appreciate
hearing from you on this eubject 8o I can make the appropriate plens. It
iz highly unlikely that I will be able to attend cha meeting if I do not
receive outslde financial BUppPOTEL.

best regards,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marige Biologist
(IPA with NMFS, Homolulu Lahb)

GHB:ac



¥r. Chuck Johnston
Hawnii Fishing News
6650 Hawali Kal Dr., Suite 210
Honolulu, HI 96825

Dear Chuck,

The response to my article about sea turtles that appeared in the
December fssue of Hawaii Fishing Mews has really been encouraging. As I
emphasized in the story, the oreat majority of llawaii's fishermen are |
sinceraly concerned about the intelligent conservation of marin: resources.
Thera is clearly a desire to help out in some meaningful fashipe, 'awaiian
sea turtles serve as an excellent example of where lots of people are now
making fine contributions. From the telephone calls received in recent
weeks, I'm convinced that this community effort will continue to grow.

A few months ago the Mational Marine Fisheries Service and the Center
for Environmental Education (of Washingtom, D.C.) jointly issued a wall-sized
postar showing the eight species of sea turtles occurring throughout the
world. A Timited supply of thess attractive and educatiomal posters is
available for distribution at no cost to fishing e¢lubs and other ocean-related
organizations here in Hawaii. To cbtain one of these posters, recuests
should be sent to:

National Marine Fisheries Service

Marine Mammals and Endangered Species Proaoram
P, 0, Box 3830

Honolulu, HI 96R712

Onece again, many thanks for the beneficial role that Hawaii Fishing News
serves to our fishing community.

Sincerely,

feorge H. Balazs '
Fishery f1ologist

GHE:ey F
cc: Balazs
HL



January 7, 1983 F/3WC2 1GHR

Dr. Tamptsu Yonemord

Hrector

Tar feas Fisheries Remsarch Leboratory
1000 Orido

Ehimizu=shi 424

Japan

Daar T, Yonemori:

I am writing to msk if you cam provide me with information or data
on the accidemntal capture of sea turtles by Japaness sainers or longliners.,
Does your laboratory compile recorda of these captures? Any help that you
can give me on this subject will ba preatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

George H., Balama
Fishery Blologiat

GHR: ey
ce: Balaza
HL




RATIONAL BARINE FISHERISS SEAVIOR
HONOLULL LABORATORY |
P. O. BOX 3830 ..
HEMOLULL, HAWER BSNE . oo

Decembear 22, 1982 F/8WC2 1618

Vomnie Small

Biological Techniclan

Virgin Islands National Park
Box 110, Cruz Bay

Bt. Johm, Virgin Talands 00830

Dear Vonnie Small:

Imﬂitmmukﬂmmﬂnduthtumnmmn!m
on

excellent ressarch report sea turtle nesting in the Virgin Islends
Hational Park, !

On page 35 of your report it is stated that efforts will be made "to

cbtain a quantitative population estimate of sea turtles within park wmters"

(wy emphasis). I would be interssted to learn just how mueh ocean aras
(adjacent reafs?) iz actually included within the Park's boundary. Perhaps

there is a map you can send me showing tha true boundary of the entire Park,

Thanks for your help.

Sinceraly,

Ceorge H. Balase
Fishery Biologist

GHE 1oy
cc! Balaza.~"




January 24, 1983 F/EWC2:GHRB

Dr. G. E. Ragh

Editor, Aquaculture

Eramer, Chin and Hayo; Inc.
1917 First Avenue

Beattle, Washimgton 98101

Dear Colin,

Thanks very much for telephoning me the other day and asking if I would
be interested in authoring & section on turtle culture (stressing produc-—
tien). As [ mentiomed, I'm just not the best qualified person to be doing
this sert of thing. And I'm mot certain just who is. However, I do know
who cgn enswer the guestion. His name is Dr. Ed Moll, and he is the
Chairman of the IUCH/BBC Freshwater Turtle Specialist Group. Indeed, he may
even want to take on this job himeelf if it can be fit into his schedule.
Dr. Moll is currently on & fellowship in India and can be contacted by
writing cfo Madras Snake Park Trust, Deer Banctuary, Guindy, Madras 600022,
India.

Enclosed are two of my papers relating to ees turtles that were just
recently published in s volume by Bmithsonian Press. Please feel free teo
call upon me gs one of your reviewers when you have papers submitted to
Aguaculture relating te ses turtles. 1 previously served as a reviewer for
Dr. Alderdice om several papers dealing with crustacean nutrition. He
always seemed to be plessed with wy input.

Best wishes for this New Year.

Eincerely,

George H. Balass
Fishery Biologist

Enclosures

GHL/11

be: Balazs
HL




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawali Institote of Marlne Biology
PO Box 1348 » Coconul Island = Kaneohe, Hawall o6744
Cable Addrazs: UMNIHAW

Jatmary 24, 19383

Mr. Chandra Sekhar Kar

Gahirmatha Marine Turtle Besearch
and Conservation Centre

Foreat Department

Government of (rissa

P.0.: Satabhava = 754 225

Via: Eajnagar Dist: Cuttack

Orissa, IKDIA

Dear Mr. Kar:

I am writing to vou in my capacity as the Deputy Chairman of the IUCH/S
SSC Marine Turtle Specialists Group. Any information that I receive
from you as the result of this inquiry will be transmitted immediately
by telephone to our Chalrman, Dr. Archie Carr, at the University of
Florida. The December 1982 issue of the Marine Turtle Newsletter con—
tained an editorial and referenced articles concerning the indiscrimi-
nate slaughter of huge numbers of olive ridleys in Orissa and West
Bengal. To the best of your knowledge, is this repert correct? Is the
killing of these turtles uncontrolled, illegal, inhumane and/or a threat
te the survival of the pepulations in your region of the world? As a
resident of Orissa and an authority on India sea turtles, do you agreé
that an appropriate and effective action is to write to Mrs. Ghandi,

as recommended in Marine Turtle Newsletter by Dr. Mrosovsky?

Your advice and guidance on these important matters will be greatly
appreciated. T hope that you can respond to me by air mail just as
goon as possible. =

The reprint that you requested from Dr. Dizon covering our Hawailan

green turtle telemetry study has been enclosed with this letter. I

noticed that in Dr. Mrosovsky's editorial he cited (end quoted from)
a "Kar, C.8., ms." I would appreciate receiving a copy of this me,

which presumably is now available for distribution.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Asslstant Marine Riologist

and Deputy Chairman, IUCH/S5SC
GHEzec Marine Turtle Specialist Group

ncl.
ﬁ:c: Bob Scokt AN EQUAL OPPORETUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Institute of Marine Riology
P.O.Box 1346 « Coconut Island « Kaneohe, Hawaii n67as
Cable Address: UNMIHAW

January 24, 1983

Shrimati Indira Ghandi

Prime Minister of India

South Block - Central Secretariat
Mew Delhi 110011

IHDIA

Dear Homorable Prime Minister Ghandi:

During recent months I have heard of several disturbing reports
in the international preass concerning the apparent uncontrolled and
illegal killing of huge numbers of olive ridley sea turtles in Orissa
and West Bengal, 1 am writing to ask if you can please provide me
with factual information on these repoxts. As a member of the Marine
Turtle Specialists Group of the IUCN, I am concerned about the survival
of these vulperable marine reptiles. As you may know, several breeding
populations of olive ridleys have already vanished on the Pacific coast
of Mexlco as the result of excessive harvesting.

Thank you in advance for your attention te this inquiry. Let me
also take this opportunity to tell you that the people of Hawaii
continue to greatly enjoy the fine elephant that you kindly presented
last year to the Honolule Zoo. !

Sincerely,

GEORCE H. BALAZE

Assistant Marine Biologist
and Member, IUCK/SSC Harine
Turtle Specialist Group

GHE: po
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George H. Balasms
Fishery Biologist

fnelogura: Synopsis of Bioclegical Data
on the Gresn Turtla in the Hawaiisn Islands

i

be:  Balazs

GHB:1ht



DEPARTMENT OF LANDS, SURVEYS AND ENVIRONMENT

WILDLIFE DIVISION

TELEPHOMNE: PO. BOX 2‘585
Konedobu
=1 Date:
I_- Dr George Balazs, : P njram'am'a.]mﬂﬁfﬂﬂﬁﬁ
National Marine Fisheries Service ; :
Southwest Fisheries Center, ;::::::f?"*E.Sprfng
Honolulu Laboratory,
| P.0. Box 3830, Your Reference:
HONOLULU.  Hawaii 96812 —1  Date:

Dear George,

Thanks for your note & photocopy of the newspaper clippings, Fancy
Mike McCoy subscribing to the Post Courier & The Times. Yes I have
seen both these photographs. The Green Turtle was one of Applied
Ecology's 'head-started' turtles released in the Torres Strait-
I've had quite a few ( 70) recoveries reported to me over the last
year of so.

An interesting development from the Long Island tagging programme,
I've got the recoveries of two green turtles from Irian Jaya. There
will be a note in the MT Newsletter about this - (or what about the
South Pacific Mewsletter?).

Kayama has just returned from Australia, he was working with Colin
Limpus for nearly 10 weeks at Mon Repos & Heron Island, He's full of
enthusiasm & can't wait to return to Long Island with Valonna. The
Long Island work is going well, it appears the nesting is non-seasonal
there as there has been continuous resting (low density) of greens
since last August & the peak season is yet to come up {Hay - July).

How's your work going? What are the possibilities of my getting a

job in Hawaii related to Turtle work? MNeed an assistant? I ask because
Jef & I will probably be leaving P.N.G. next year sometime & I'm looking
at possible future directions.

Anyway I'1]l end off here as I've deadlines to meet for the 1982 estimates.

Regards

«T't;;fmdiﬂ

Sylyia



Qocabec 30, L9487 E/84CLGHD

ML. Ricpard . Heumann
Divemadter Serivices

4465 Canpus Ruvad, Buite B—-13
Honolula, HI 96822

Dgag L. Hellasnig

L want CO take is OoppoOrtunity ©o chauk fou Lof Lae pact thac
you played in pelping our ayancy retrieve whe Gsad aud cuagr-
aEfliccad qrEan Gea Lurcia Lound a4t Habailus Bay Baturday,
Oocober l7ch. - We very much apuretiacte your assiscance in this
Batter. AN adCopdy Was wwildaoted Ol the Turtle, DAL Che Cvausa
GL death CcoWld noul Do deceomined, Bicept for a4 samall plece of
JWL La g Eisning line wrappad oa the rigotc Eront flipper,
Chele Waks /oo evideade 0L esyncOsilc deuils encanglemanc or
Lngastion,

A8 you may Khow, all sea curclies in cue Hawaiian Islands, and
ELEIlare TNTouyhout e Uniced SLaded add Llisced and proteCoias
ander che U.58. Endapngered gpecioes Acc and Wwildilfe laws of tna
State oL Hawail. The Hational Barfine Flsnerles Jervive L ciargaed
Wikh Ghe [aBDONSLPLLLICY Of Conaucclny C[eseaicl wiat Wikl ald Lo
Clia recovery of sSeéa curicle populatious, and Toelir &eventual returcu
Lo fourmer levels of abuidance, I Dave eaclosed several arcidles
dbBoUC QUL WOLK, 48 weéll 48 S8idfdl LIl OoLmabloll alul, Bed CULCLag,
whica you may Lind interescing, One of wnese arcicles descrlioed
Coe pfople OLf CUROLS O glealn &Sea CULClies in Hawalli. IL you aave
aily usdEclolidgy oL iludo WL Speclal concern chac yuu woulu Lige co
discuss, please Leeli free oo call me at 943-1240 or 543-12i1.

Agalil many tnanks Lor your aelp,

Sincaraliy,;

=

george L. dualaga
Goologlisc e
b -

Baglodursa

GHE:gr

boe: GH]!/
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duvewner 5, 19487 P/SHC2:GHB

Hf. RiCR dung
P, O. Boax 15122
donolulu, HI 96430

Dear M. Hang:

I want CO cake thls oppOrtullity tu thank you Lor Lthe parc chat you
played in helping our agehcy recrieve the deaa and cumor—-aiilicted
green Hea curcle found atc Hanadma Pay BSatucrday, Octobsr 1l7ch. e
Very mnuch appréclate your assistance 1o Culs macter. A0 adcopsy
WaBl Ccolducbed on the turctle, LUE ghe cause Of dedtl Could Dot e
decermined, EBacept Lor a4 small pleds of wonofilawent fiening Line
WEappad On the riguat Lroat Llipper, toere was oo evidence of
aynthetic Jdabris entangiamenc or ingdation,

A8 you may Roow, all sea curbles Lo Che Havwallan Islands (and
elsgvnere chrougnout che Uniced Staced) are listed and procecised
ufder che U.8. Badangered Jpecies Acc and wildlife Laws 0f Lhe
Btate of Hawaii. The Hactional Marine Fisnerles Service iu chatyed
Wila Luae respoasibllicy af Sonduccing fesearcn chat wild aid ia
cfie recovery OL Sea Curcle populations, and thelir aventual reiurn
Lo former levels of abundanca, 1 have enclosed several afticlies
abouL our Work, as well as general information aboubt sea burcles,
Wiich you may find ilncerésting. One of chEse articles descrives
Ciie problem Of CUumoOrs ou green sga turtlies in Hawali. IL you pave
any questions, or itews of special cuhcern chat you would like co
discuds, please feel Ifree Co call me at 943-1240 or 943-1221.

Agaln aany chanks Zor your nelp.

Blncerely,

Georga . Balass
fdoclogisc

Enclosuce



goveaber 6, 1987 P/SHCL1GHB

A[i o Aim mﬂ-.uﬂutﬂ‘
1107 Liliba Screet $212
Honolulu, HI 96817

Dear Mr. Matsumoto;

I Wwant co cake this UpPOLLUBLLY Lo thank you for reporcing che dead
And tumor-arflicted sea curtie geen washed Up along the Aeel Runway
o Thursday, November Sth. We very much appreciace your assiscance
Ly COid mAckEer.

AB you may know, all sea turtles in the Havaiian Islands {ana
diSewnere Chrougaout the United Staces) are Lisced ana grotected
dilder e U.8. Budangered Species Act and Wwildlife laws of che
dtate of Hawaii. The dational Marine Fianeries Service is Chal gad
WALL e responsibilicy of CUhductling resedircn chat willd aid in
e recovery of sea cuccle Popdliationsd, and theltr evestual rceturn
LO flormes levels of abundance. I have enclosed several accicles
dUOUL OUr Work, as well as geoewral Jufurpation acout sea tur clesn,
walch you may find interesting. If YOou pave auy Juescions, or
idtems of special conocern toat ¥YOu Would like o discuss, please
Leel iree Lo call we ac 943-1280 or 943-1221.

Agalll wany cpanks Loc your nelp,

HE i ] ELly,

George H. Balais
L00logisc

Bociosuce
GHB:gx

bee: GEBI-/
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Qocoger 28, 1947 F/BAC2:GHB

de. Jan Corcoran
J Worcnescer Avenue
donolulu, HI Yo8ls

DBar Me. CorcoCEi:

i Wallt Lo take wais opportunity to chank YOou LOr the importanc
PRIt Ehat you and youwr son played in helping our dgaincy retrieve
Co@ SLcKk and tumor—-affiicced green sea curcle found at the
SliLfancs Co Pearl Harbor oa Sunday, Occouer 25%th, We Very wuch
Gpreciace your assiscance in this matcer, 'Tha turcle is weing
Cared LOr at our reassarcn facility ac Kewalo Basin. However, ics'
longcerm outlook for survival doas oot appear very good.

A8 yOou may know, all sea curcies in the Zawalian Ialanas, and
elsewhere throuygaouc che United Scates are Llsced and protaccad
ander the U.85. Bnoangersd Species Act and wildlife Laws of the
State of Hawali. The Hational Marine Fisheries Servics is Sharged
WiED the responsibiiicy of conductiag researcn that will aid iu
Che recovery of sea curtle populacions, and cheir evencual Eectdri
Lo fomer levels of aoundance, I have enclosed several drcticies
4BOUL QUr WOk, as well as gensral information about &ea curtles,
wilcn you may Lind interesting. One of chese arcicies descrioes
the prooiem Of CumOrs ON green sea turtles in Hawaii. I you pave
any guestions, or icems of speclal cuncern that you wouid like co
difigusd, please reel free to call me at 943-1240 or 943-1221,

Agein many thanks Lor your nely.

Bincerely,

George H, dalazs

Zouloglac
-
Enclosurs FISHERIES CNTR
GHE 2 Eiﬁ”!
4 HHOLULLE KD

bee: GEI!V/
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Occobar 27, 1987 F/8dCl:GHB

Captain Paul Fischer
Aauna Kea Hai

G/0 The Westin Mauna Kea
Kawaihae, Hawali 96743

Dear Captain Pischer:

I want ©to cake this opportunity to thank YOU and your crew members
for your actien in rescuing the sick sea turtle found 0ff Kawalhae
o0 Monday, Occover ZJéth and shlpping it co our agengy for
rasuscitation. We very much appreéciace Your assistauce in this
makier. The turtle is an adult male olive cidley, LEpiuocinelys
9iivaces. The neacest nesting grounds for this species are aloagy
Lhie woasts of Hexioo and Costa Rica in the esastern Paciiic,

A3 you may know, all sea ctuftles in Epe Havaiian Islanus, and
sloewnere throughouc the Uniced Stactes are listed and protecced
ginder the U.8. Bndangered Bpecies Act. The Hational Harine
Pisheries Servics I8 charged witn the Lesponsicility of conduecting
Lesearch chat will aid in the cecovery of sea turtlie Ppopulations,
and thelr eventual recurn co former levels Of abundance, I have
enclosed several articles about ouUr WOLK, a8 well as general
liformation avout sea cuctles, wolch you may fLind interescing. In
addition, I aa seading you a check for $21.00 to reimourse you for
Che cosc of Balppinyg the turcle Lo us,

Again many thenks for your help. I will be in concact with you
again in che near future,

Slncergely,

Georgye H. Balazs
doologist

=
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Qosober 3U, 1987 F/aC2:3HB

His Riopard C, e
Divenaster Becvices

4465 Campus Road, Suicte E=13
Honolulw, HWI 586822

Dear Hr. Heuméann:

i Want L0 Lake wiis opportunity Co tnank you Lor the parc that
you played in neljping our agency recrieve the dead and cusor—
airlicted green sea turtle found a4t Hanauma Bay Saturday,
Ogtober 17th.  We very much appreciace yvour assistande in this
MUTter. AN aubopsy wWaE coaducced on the turtle, but the caude
UL Jdedltil Codld AOC be uecelained @excepc Lor a small piece of
monoLilament risaing line wriapped ou cthe cight Lronc flippar,
Caers Wab 00 evidenos ol syathetic uebris entangleamgnt o
LBya St Lloii.

AB ¥OU mey Know, all sea turtles in the Hawalian L[siands, and
elegwinere Chrouglout the Uniceda Scates afe lisced and Jroceciad
nder cthae U.5. Bnoangered Species Act and wildiife lawsg oi che
State of Hawaii, Tae Hatlonal Mazine Flsheries Service is chacged
Witii Che responsioilicy of conduccing researal chat will aid in
the recovery of Hesa curcie populatiouns, and thelr eventual recurcn
Lo Lormer lavals o abundance, [ have wnclosed several articlea
dbDOUL OUr WOLRK, 46 well as general information abDout se&a Curtles,
whicn you amay cind Luncerescing. One of these arcicles desirives
Cie problen Of TUMOLE o0 grwan @ed curties in Hewail., II you have
any yuestions, or libems of special concern that you would like to
discuss, pleaae feal free o call me at 943-1240 or 943-1211,

Again many thanks [of your Lalp,
Sincerely,

3

GCeofge Hs. Bdlézgy
400l 0yl 8L
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Occober 30, 1987 P/8ICL1GHB

Canp Mokulelias

/o Ginger

668-729 Farriageon Higonway
Walalua, HI 56791

Dear Ginger,

I want to ctake this opportunity co thank you Lor the importanc
parc che Canp Mokulela scaff played in helping our agency ratrieve
the small dead green sea turcle found along your beach on
Thursday, October 2Znd. We VELY MUSh appreciate your assistance
in this matter, An autopsy was conducted on the turtle, but the
QXACL Cause of deatn ocould Aot be determined, In cases such as
this, accivental capture and drowning in gili neta are on@ of the
more probable explanations.

A8 YyOU may know, ail sea turcles in che HBawaiian Islands, ang
elsewhere througaout the Uniced HBtates are disted and protectaa
undes the U.5. Endangeced Species Act and wildlife laws of tne
State of Hawaii. The Wactional Marine Plsheries Servica is charged
Wicth the responsibilicy ok ConQucting cesearcn that will aig in
che recovery of oea Gurcle Populacions, and their evencual retucn
Lo former levels of abundance. I nave enclosed several arcicles
about our work, as well as yeneral inforaation about sea curties,
Woich you may find interesting. One of these articles descripes
the problew of tumcrs on green Bea curtles in Hawaii, Ii you have
ally juestions, or iceas of especial concern Loat you would lige Lo
discuss, please feel free o calli me at 943-1240 or 8943-1221.

hgain many thanks for your nalp,

Bincerely,

Eellye H. “Balazs
dovloglsc

Baclosure
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Octopar 27, 1987 F/84C1l:GHD

Me. RAGK Baco

J and R Seaioods

4361 Rice Strcastc

Lihusa, Kauwai, HI 96766

Dear Mr. S58co:

I want to cake this opportunity co thank you for the tremendous
nelp you provided by storlay the Lresh cead sea turtle in your
eooler overnight Until DOn HeAcOGRk and I oould PRrLOrm aii autopsy
of Thursday afcecnoon, Octowner Bta. Your Kind assistance ia this
matter was greatly appreclated.

A YOuU may know, all sea curtles in che Haweilian lslands, and
élsawnere throughout the Uniced Scatebare listed and protected
anger the U.8. Badangered Species Act. The Hational Marine
Fisnerles Bervice 18 charged wilh Che responsgibllicy of conduccing
resgarch that will ald in che recovery of sea turtle populatciona,
and tneir evencual return to formmer levels of abundance., I have
enclosed several arcicles awout our work, a5 well as general
information apous Bea turtles, waolch you may Efind intereasting.

Again, many thanks Lor your help.

gindacely,

Geocye H., Balazs
Zoologisc

Encloguras
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MNATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Flsheries Center Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dale St. « Honolulu, Hawaii 96B22-2396

October 6, 1987 F/84C2:GHB

Mr. Paul Kawamoto

Division of Aquatic Resources, DLNR
1151 Punchbowl Street

Honelulu, HI 96813

Dear Paul,

Several weeks ago we handled a turtle stranding that I thought
you would find of special interest, and concern, as a recovery
team member. The details are as follows. 3

At approximately 1 pm on Friday, September 11th, I received a
telephone call from a Mr. Harry Yoshiki (tel. 248=-7655) with the
State Highways Division., Mr. Yoshiki was in radio contact with
one of his workers at Pupukea who had found a large dead turtle on
the beach. The fresh carcass, with no apparent signs of injury,
was situated a short distance above the high-tide line directly
behind the Marine Life Conservation District sign located at the
west end of the Pupukea protected area. Mr. Yoshiki salid that he
had first notified the Division of Aguatic Resources, but had been
told to call me. I responded by immediately sending a person out
to pick the turtle up for autopsy, and to interview people in the
vicinity to possibly learn more about the stranding. I asked Mr.
Yoshiki to telephone Conservation Enforcement so they would be
aware of this case, since it would take an hour to drive there,

In addition, I notified our WMFS enforcement branch and the
Western Pacific Program Office (WPPD).

The turtle (Chelonia mydas) was found to be a fenale measuring
80.4 om in straight carapace length which was very close to sexual
maturity. There were no signs of disease or injury, and the
stomach was filled in a normal manner with algae (mainly
Pterocladia capillacea). One of the persons interviewed, a
tourist (and veterinarian) who said he had been in the area all
day, reported that the turtle had been carried ashore that morning
by fishermen who had found it drowned in their net. Mo exact
information was given on where the net had been set, but it was
believed to be nearhy. : )

Reports of turtles drowning in nets are fairly common to hear, but
this is probably the first one to be documented in or near a
Marine Conservation District.

Sincerely,

George H., Balazs
foologist

cc: HNoah Pekelo, Recovery Team Consultant Mﬁl

° Gene Witham, Recovery Team Consultant
WEFD
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